Group operating profit 7 2,103 (142) 71 2,032

Share of joint ventures’ and associates’ operating profits 3 22 - 1 23
Profits less losses on sale and closure of operations 4 - - 237 237
Merger costs 4 - (917) - (917)
Net interest (33) - - (33)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 2,092 (1,059) 309 1,342

Taxation (624) 238 (122) (508)

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation 1,468 (821) 187 834

Attributable to minorities (2) - - (2)

Net profit for the period 1,466 (821) 187 832

Dividends to Shareholders (408) - - (408)

Profit retained for the period 1,058 (821) 187 424

Earnings per Ordinary Share before exceptional items $0.83 - $0.02 $0.85
Earnings per Ordinary Share $0.83 $(0.46) $0.10 $0.47
Diluted earnings per Ordinary Share $0.83 $(0.46) $0.10 $0.47

Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue (millions) 1,776

Diluted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue (millions) 1,780

The interim financial statements on pages 8 to 21 were approved by the Board on 2 August 1999.

AstraZeneca PLC

9

Pro Forma* Consolidated Profit and Loss Account

Continuing Operations
Before

Exceptional Exceptional Discontinued
Items Items Operations Total

For the six months ended 30 June 1998 $m $m $m $m

Sales 8,096 - 672 8,768

Cost of sales (2,512) - (419) (2,931)
Distribution costs (166) - (33) (199)
Research and development (1,191) - (41) (1,232)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (2,377) - (103) (2,480)
Other income 88 - 2 90

Group operating profit 1,938 - 78 2,016

Share of joint ventures’ and associates’ operating profits 23 - 2 25
Profits less losses on sale and closure of operations - - (46) (46)
Net interest (27) - - (27)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 1,934 - 34 1,968

Taxation (601) - (16) (617)

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation 1,333 - 18 1,351

Attributable to minorities 3 - - 3

Net profit for the period 1,336 - 18 1,354

Dividends to Shareholders (220) - - (220)

Profit retained for the period 1,116 - 18 1,134

Earnings per Ordinary Share before exceptional items $0.75 - $0.03 $0.78
Earnings per Ordinary Share $0.75 - $0.01 $0.76
Diluted earnings per Ordinary Share $0.75 - $0.01 $0.76

Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue (millions) 1,778

Diluted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue (millions) 1,782

*  See Basis of Pro Forma Figures described in Note 2.

AstraZeneca PLC

10

Consolidated Profit and Loss Account

Continuing Operations
Before

Exceptional Exceptional Discontinued
Items Items Operations Total

For the six months ended 30 June 1998 Notes $m $m $m $m

Sales 7 6,381 - 672 7,053

Cost of sales (1,861) - (419) (2,280)
Distribution costs (158) - (33) (191)
Research and development (1,113) - (41) (1,154)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (1,879) - (103) (1,982)
Other income 88 - 2 90

Group operating profit 7 1,458 - 78 1,536

Share of joint ventures’ and associates’ operating profits 3 559 - 2 561
Profits less losses on sale and closure of operations 4 - - (46) (46)
Net interest 38 - - 38

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 2,055 - 34 2,089

Taxation (636) - (16) (652)

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation 1,419 - 18 1,437

Attributable to minorities 3 - - 3

Net profit for the period 1,422 - 18 1,440

Dividends to Shareholders (220) - - (220)

Profit retained for the period 1,202 - 18 1,220

Earnings per Ordinary Share before exceptional items $0.80 - $0.03 $0.83
Earnings per Ordinary Share $0.80 - $0.01 $0.81
Diluted earnings per Ordinary Share $0.80 - $0.01 $0.81

Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue (millions) 1,778

Diluted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue (millions) 1,782

AstraZeneca PLC

11

Consolidated Balance Sheet

30 June 31 Dec
1999 1998

Notes $m $m

Fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets 5,689 6,281
Goodwill and intangible assets 3,959 2,440
Fixed asset investments 225 353

9,873 9,074

Current assets
Stocks 1,906 2,029
Debtors 4,587 3,963
Cash and short-term investments 6 3,264 3,412